
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

South Planning Committee 
A meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held in The Council 

Chamber at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 8 
February 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2024. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits  

Report of the South Team Leader.  
  
This will be included in the Committee Updates published in advance of the meeting.  
 

 

Applications for Determination 
 
6.  8 Donovan Court, Northampton (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 
7.  New Lodge Farm, Bedford Road, Little Houghton (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8.  Towcester Racecourse, London Road, Towcester (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

 
9.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
31 January 2024 
 
 
South Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor Harry Barrett Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Karen Cooper Councillor Enam Haque 
Councillor Sue Sharps  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

South Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Planning Committee held at The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 11 January 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor Harry Barrett 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Kevin Parker (For Councillor Karen Cooper) 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Enam Haque 
 
Officers: 
James Rodger, Interim Assistant Director - Planning and Development  
Nathan Lowde, South Area Team Leader 
Jonathan Moore, Senior Planning Officer (For Minute Items 79 and 80) 
James Paterson, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 81) 
Harjit Gill, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

75. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

76. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 December 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

77. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



South Planning Committee - 11 January 2024 
 

1.   Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast, and report on the 
meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected.  

  
2.   Only those people who had registered, in line with the Committee’s speaking 

procedure, were able to address the meeting.  
  

3.   Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 
discussions on any item. 

  
4.   The meeting was being webcast on the Council’s corporate YouTube channel, 

therefore all those speaking were asked to please utilise their microphones when 
doing so. 

  
5.   There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 

instructions would be given by officers. 
  

6.   That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
  
 

78. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits  
 
There were no proposed pre-committee site visits. 
 
 

79. 2 Clare Street, Northampton  
 
The Committee considered application WNN/2023/0681 for the conversion and 
change of use of dance/art and photographic studio into 14 no. flats with alterations 
to basement windows at 2 Clare Street, Northampton for Stamford Cannon 
Investments LLP.  
  
Lee Randall, the Agent for the Applicant, was in attendance to answer any questions 
from the Committee regarding the application.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the ventilation arrangements 
for the proposed bin store, the Case Officer drew Members attention to the 
Committee Updates and explained that an additional condition had been proposed, 
which set out the requirement that a Waste Management Strategy including the 
provision of ventilation for the bin store be provided by the applicant, with the strategy 
to also be agreed in writing by the Council.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Parker and seconded by Councillor Anthony 
Bagot-Webb that Application WNN/2023/0681 be approved in accordance with the 
Case Officer’s recommendation, subject to the addition of the condition detailing the 
waste management strategy as set out in the Committee Updates. The motion was 
put to the vote with nine votes cast in favour of the proposal and none cast against, 
therefore the motion was carried.  
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Case Officer’s report and 
presentation, and the Committee Updates. 

Page 6



South Planning Committee - 11 January 2024 
 

  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development 

to grant permission to application WNN/2023/0681 subject to: 
  

1.    The completion of a Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as substituted by the Planning and Compensation 
Act 1991, to secure a contribution of £1,600.00 towards local libraries.  
  

2.    The addition of the following condition:  
  
Prior to the first use or occupation of the approved development, a waste 
management strategy including details of ventilation shall be provided in 
accordance with details to be first submitted and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The bins so provided shall thereafter be permanently 
retained.  

  
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity to comply with Policy H1 of the 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

  
3.    The remaining conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report (and any 

amendments to those conditions as deemed necessary). 
 
 

80. 17 Towcester Road, Northampton  
 
The Committee considered application WNN/2023/0013 for the conversion of a three 
bedroom dwellinghouse (Use Class C) to form a mix of office (Use Class E) with one 
residential flat (Use Class C3) to include a single storey rear extension, roof 
alterations and the demolition of an existing shed to the rear at 17 Towcester Road, 
Northampton for Renaissance Elite Suites.  
  
There were no public speakers on this item.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Parker and seconded by Councillor Ken 
Pritchard that application WNN/2023/0013 be approved in accordance with the Case 
Officer’s recommendations, subject to an amendment to Condition 7 (Hours of Use) 
to amend the opening hours from 9am until 5pm, to 8am until 6pm, to allow greater 
flexibility for the end users of the proposed development. The motion was put to the 
vote with seven votes cast in favour of the proposal and two votes cast against, 
therefore the motion was carried.  
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Case Officer’s report and 
presentation, and the Committee Updates.  
  
At the conclusion of the vote, Councillor Ken Pritchard raised a point of order and 
requested that it be recorded in the minutes that the Call-In originator had not 
attended the meeting to speak on the application, nor submitted any written address 
explaining why they had called the application in. In response to this point of order, 

Page 7



South Planning Committee - 11 January 2024 
 

the Democratic Services Officer explained that, under the provisions of Paragraph 
14.6 of the Council’s constitution, Members were expected to attend and speak at a 
Planning Committee meeting that considers a planning application they have called-
in. If a member cannot attend, they should endeavour to ask another member to 
attend on their behalf or, failing that, submit a written statement to Democratic 
Services no later than 24 hours before the start of the meeting. In any event, an 
application that had been called in would still be considered by a Planning Committee 
if the member did not attend or did not submit a written statement in lieu of attending.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development 

to grant permission to application WNN/2023/0013 subject to:  
  

1.    An amendment to Condition 7 (Hours of Use) to amend the opening hours 
from 9am until 5pm, to 8am until 6pm.  

  
2.    The remaining conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report (and any 

amendments to those conditions as deemed necessary).  
 
 

81. Land South East of Stoneway, Hartwell  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2023/0351/MAO for an outline 
application (some matters reserved except for access) for the erection of up to 34 
affordable homes and the formation of a new vehicular and pedestrian access from 
Stoneway at Land South East of Stoneway, Hartwell for Grand Union Housing Group.  
  
Judie Kendrick-Symondson, a local resident, addressed the Committee in objection 
to the application on the grounds that the proposed development could lead to the 
flooding of adjacent land, and that there was insufficient detail within the proposals as 
to how surface water runoff would be managed.  
  
Andy Moger, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application, on the grounds that the proposed development would address an acute 
under delivery of affordable housing in the legacy South Northamptonshire Council 
area, with 29 individuals on the local housing waiting list having specified a 
preference for a property in Hartwell. The Agent also specified that technical matters 
such as drainage and surface water runoff could be resolved by way of conditions 
should the application be approved.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ken Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Kevin 
Parker that application WNS/2023/0351/MAO be refused in accordance with the 
Case Officer’s recommendation, on the grounds that the proposed development, by 
reason of its siting outside of the settlement confines of Hartwell, fell within the open 
countryside and did not meet any of the exception criteria in the Development Plan 
whereby development beyond the settlement confines would be supported. The 
motion was put to the vote with nine votes cast in favour of the proposal and none 
cast against, therefore the motion was carried.  
  

Page 8



South Planning Committee - 11 January 2024 
 

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Case Officer’s report and 
presentation, the addresses of the public speakers, and the Committee Updates. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That application WNS/2023/0351/MAO be refused for the following reason:   
  

1.    The location of the proposed development, by reason of its siting outside of 
the settlement confines of Hartwell, falls within the open countryside and does 
not meet any of the exceptions in the Development Plan where development 
would be supported outside of the settlement confines. The need for such 
housing has also not been robustly demonstrated as part of this application 
and the proposal therefore fails to meet the requirements of a rural exception 
site set out in Policy H3b, which requires the scale of such development to be 
clearly justified by evidence of need through a local housing needs survey. 
The proposed development also fails to meet the criteria for an entry-level 
exception site due to the development extending a Secondary Village (B), 
contrary to Policy LH3(1) The proposed development has therefore not been 
adequately justified and represents an unsustainable form of development. 
This conflict is not outweighed by any material consideration. The proposal is 
therefore unacceptable in principle and is contrary to Policies SA, S1, R1 and 
H3 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1), 
Policies SS1, LH1 and LH3 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan (Part 2). 

  
 

82. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.04 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



West Northamptonshire Council 
South Planning Committee 
 Thursday 8 February 2024 

 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Officer 
Recommendation 

Case 
Officer 

6 Riverside 
Park 

2023/7574/FULL 8 Donovan Court, 
Northampton 

*Grant Permission Jonathan 
Moore 

7 Hackleton & 
Grange Park 

WNS/2022/1528/FUL New Lodge Farm, 
Bedford Road, Little 
Houghton 

*Grant Permission Rob 
Burton 

8 Deanshanger WNS/2022/0829/MAF Towcester Racecourse, 
London Road, Towcester  

*Grant Permission  James 
Paterson 

*Subject to conditions and/or legal agreements 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Lo
ca

tio
n 

Pl
an

Si
te

 A
dd

re
ss

: 8
, D

on
ov

an
 C

ou
rt

, N
or

th
am

pt
on

, N
N

3 
3D

D

D
at

e 
Pr

od
uc

ed
: 2

5-
O

ct
-2

02
3

Sc
al

e:
 1

:1
25

0 
@

A
4

Pl
an

ni
ng

 P
or

ta
l R

ef
er

en
ce

: P
P-

12
51

93
22

v1

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 2
02

3 
O

S 
10

00
42

76
6

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/7574/FULL 
 
Location:  8 Donovan Court Northampton NN3 3DD 
 
Development:  Change of use of dwelling (use Class C3) to care home 

(use Class C2)             
 

 
Applicant:   West Northamptonshire Council     
 
Agent:   West Northamptonshire Council             
 
Case Officer:  Jonathan Moore  
 
 
Ward:   Riverside Park Unitary Ward 
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Council is applicant  
 
Committee Date:   8 February 2024 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: THAT THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT BE GIVEN DELEGATED POWERS TO GRANT PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
 
Permission is sought for the change of use of dwelling (use Class C3) to care home (use 
Class C2), there are no external works proposed.  
 
The home will be for 24 hour care and to be run by Northamptonshire Children’s Trust, the 
provider of children’s social services on behalf of West Northants Council for up to 4 young 
people with a minimum of 2 staff on site at any one time. The criteria for admission is that 
children need to be aged between 7 and 17 at time of admission. The home will provide care 
for children with autism. 
 
Consultations 

 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
 

• Highways 
• Environmental Health  
• Northamptonshire Police 

 
11 letters of objection have been received to the proposal. 
 
Conclusion  
 

Page 15



The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the Local Plan 
, Joint Core Strategy and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  
 

• Principle of Development 
• Impact on residential amenity 
• Parking/ Highway safety 
• Security 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planni
[...]

 S
C

H
E

D
U

LE

A
R

E
A

 O
F 

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 N
E

W
 B

U
IL

D
 -

 2
77

m
²

LI
N

E
 O

F 
E

X
IS

TI
N

G
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
S

 T
O

 B
E

 D
E

M
O

LI
S

H
E

D
 -

 1
73

m
²

0
10

m

S
ca

le
 B

ar
 1

:5
0

0

10
m

20
m

30
m

40
m

K
E

Y:

A
P

P
LI

C
A

TI
O

N
 S

IT
E

 B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

LA
N

D
 IN

 S
A

M
E

 O
W

N
E

R
S

H
IP

B
bo

un
da

ry
 li

ne
 a

m
en

de
d

M
L

18
/1

0
/2

0
23

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: WNS/2022/1528/FUL 
 
Location:  New Lodge Farm, Bedford Road, Little Houghton, NN7 1AA 
 
Development: Demolish existing house and outbuilding and erect a new 

single-storey stone property with associated parking.          
   

 
 

Applicant:   Nazim Iftikhar Choudary     
 
Agent:   MLA Architecture Ltd            
 
Case Officer:  Rob Burton  
 
 
Ward:   Hackleton and Grange Park 
     
 
Reason for Referral:  WNC councillor application  
 
Committee Date:  08 February 2024  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: THAT THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT BE GIVEN DELEGATED POWERS TO GRANT PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
Proposal  
Demolish existing house and out building and erect a new single-storey stone property with 
associated parking.    
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• Ecology 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
• Local Highways Authority (LHA),  
• Environmental Health 
• Crime Prevention Design Adviser 
• Archaeology 
• Building control  

 
The following consultees are in support of the application: 

• Parish Council 
 

0 letters of objection have been received and 0 letters of support have been received.1 
comment has been received.  
 
Conclusion  

Page 23



The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NP
[...]
ng and outbuilding with a new single 

storey stone dwelling and associated parking. The dwelling would measure c.305sqm 
and would be positioned centrally within the site with on-site parking to the east. 

 
3 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 
3.1 The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal:  

• S/2019/1881/FUL Proposed 2 storey extension to side, single storey link to 
existing garage, replace existing flat roof of garage to hipped roof. Remove 
pitched roof over kitchen replace with flat roof terrace. Render to external walls 
and replace windows. Refused.  

 
• S/2020/0016/FUL Single storey extension and small first floor addition, changes 

and additions to existing roofs and render. Approved. 
 

• P/2020/0160PRM - Demolish existing house and out building and erect a new 
single storey stone property with associated access road and parking. Principle 

Page 24



of replacement dwelling acceptable subject to design. New Access could not be 
supported,  

 
4 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 

 
Statutory Duty 

 
4.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 

accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  
 

4.2 West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2014) (WNJCS) 
SA- Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
S10 – Sustainable Development Principles  
BN2 – Biodiversity 
R1 – Spatial Strategy for the Rural Areas 
 
South Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan (SNLP) 
POLICY SS1: THE SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY  
POLICY SS2: GENERAL DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN PRINCIPLES  
POLICY LH1: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT INSIDE AND OUTSIDE 37 

SETTLEMENT CONFINES 
POLICY LH4: SINGLE DWELLINGS IN THE OPEN COUNTRYSIDE 
POLICY NE5: BIODIVERSITY AND GEODIVERSITY 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 
Chapter 12 – Achieving well designed places 
Chapter 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
Chapter 16 – conserving and enhancing the
[...]


tim
ati

on
s  

of 
 ex

ist
ing

  s
ite

 fe
atu

re
s, 

ac
cu

ra
cy

wi
ll t

he
re

for
e n

ee
d t

o b
e v

er
ifie

d b
y s

ur
ve

y. 
Sk

etc
h p

ro
po

sa
ls 

ha
ve

 no
t

be
en

 co
ns

ide
re

d i
n r

es
pe

ct 
of 

CD
M 

Re
gu

lat
ion

s.

T 
O 

W
 C

 E
 S

 T
 E

 R
   

 R
 A

 C
 E

 C
 O

 U
 R

 S
 E

  ,
  L

 O
 N

 D
 O

 N
   

R 
O 

A 
D 

Lo
nd

on
 R

oa
d, 21
-0

46
 - 

10
1

30
.0

3.
22

To
wc

es
te

r, 

P L A N N I N G 

SI
TE

  L
OC

AT
IO

N 
PL

AN
SC

AL
E 

1:
25

00

Si
te

 &
 S

ite
 L

oc
at

io
n 

Pl
an

.

Or
dn

an
ce

 S
ur

ve
y, 

(c)
 C

ro
wn

 C
op

yri
gh

t 2
02

1. 
Al

l ri
gh

ts 
re

se
rve

d. 
Lic

en
ce

 nu
mb

er
 10

00
22

43
2

SI
TE

  P
LA

N
SC

AL
E 

1:
50

0

K 
E 

N 
N 

E 
L 

S 
 / 

 S
 T

 A
 B

 L
 E

 S
 

A
28

.0
4.

22
Re

vis
ed

 to
 p

lan
nin

g 
co

mm
en

ts
.

RM
P

A

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: WNS/2022/0829/MAF 
 
Location:  Towcester Racecourse, London Road, Towcester 
 
Development:  Change of use of stables to mixed use stables and kennels 

(retrospective)             
 

 
Applicant:   Fermor Land LLP    
 
Agent:   AMPlanning Consultants Limited            
 
Case Officer:  James Paterson  
 
 
Ward:   Deanshanger 
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Major Application 
 
Committee Date:  08/02/24 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: THAT THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT BE GIVEN DELEGATED POWERS TO GRANT PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
Change of use of stables to mixed use stables and kennels. (retrospective) 
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• Paulerspury Parish Council 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
• Crime Prevention Officer, Gardens Trust, Historic England, Towcester Town Counci
[...]
ee on 15th December 2014 and which provides the strategic planning policy 
framework for the District to 2029, the adopted South Northamptonshire Local Plan 
(Part 2) and adopted Neighbourhood Plans.  The relevant planning policies of the 
statutory Development Plan are set out below: 
 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1) (LPP1) 

4.6 The relevant polices of the LPP1 are: 
• SA – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  
• S1 – Distribution of Development  
• S10 – Sustainable Development Principles  
• R1 – Spatial Strategy for the Rural Areas 
• R2 – Rural Economy 
• BN5 - The Historic Environment and Landscape 
• BN9 - Pollution 
• T5 – Towcester Racecourse 

South Northamptonshire Local Plan (Part 2) (LPP2) 
4.7 The relevant policies of the LPP2 are: 

• SS1 - The Settlement Hierarchy 
• SS2 - General Development and Design Principles 
• HE1 - Significance of Heritage Assets 
• HE3 - Historic Parks and Gardens 
• HE5 - Listed Buildings 
• EMP4 – Visitor Economy 

 

5 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Below is a summary of the consultation responses received at the time of writing this 

report. Responses are available to view in full on the Council’s website. 
 

Consultee Name Position Comment 

Page 40



Crime Prevention 
Design Advisor 

No Objection Northamptonshire Police has no 
objections to the application for COU 
from stables to mixed 
use stables and kennels 

Gardens Trust No Comment  
Historic England No Comment  

Paulerspury Parish 
Council 

Objection Taking advice from councillors with 
considerable knowledge of both horses 
and dogs the council understands that 
to house them side by side as proposed 
is totally unacceptable. It is hoped that 
veterinary advice will be sought prior to 
this application being considered. 
 
Paulerspury Parish Council has 
considerable concerns regarding this 
application. Heathencote is part of our 
parish and the increase in traffic has 
been significant and gives rise to 
su
[...]
e. Officers 
consider that this would not give rise to additional impacts on the character or 
appearance of the site or on neighbouring land uses, given the enormity of the site and 
the distance to neighbouring dwellings. Officers therefore consider that this does not 
need to form part of this application and the red line denoting the application site does 
not need to be extended to accommodate all areas where dogs may be exercised. 

 
8 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
8.1 CIL is not liable. No financial contributions are being sought. 
 
9 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 

 
9.1 Officers consider that the principle of development is supported in the policies of the 

local plan supporting a vibrant rural economy as well as those economic activities which 
may attract visitors to the area. This would all be while having an acceptable impact in 
terms of the visual amenity of the area and in terms of heritage assets. While officers 
note there are concerns with regard to noise and disturbance resulting from the 
proposed use, officers are satisfied that these have been robustly assessed by the 
applicant and by the Council’s own technical specialists and are satisfied that the 
proposal would be acceptable in this regard. Finally, the proposed use would have no 
additional highways impacts compared to the lawful use. Overall, officers are satisfied 
that the scheme accords with the relevant national and local policies and guidance and 
should be approved. 
 

10 RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS 
 

10.1 To grant permission subject to conditions as set out below with delegated authority to 
the Assistant Director for Planning to approve any amendments to those conditions as 
deemed necessary. 
 

10.2 A full list of conditions is provided below: 
 
 CONDITIONS:- 
 
 TIME LIMITS AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason : To comply with 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

South Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Planning Committee held at The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 8 February 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor Harry Barrett 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Enam Haque 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Kevin Parker (For Councillor Maggie Clubley) 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
 
Officers: 
Nathan Lowde, Development Management Team Leader - South Area 
Jonathan Moore, Senior Planning Officer (For Minute Item 87) 
Rob Burton, Senior Planning Officer (For Minute Item 88) 
James Paterson, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 89) 
Katherine Hall, Head of Legal Services - Place 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

83. Declarations of Interest  
 
8. Towcester Racecourse, London Road, Towcester 
  
Councillor William Barter, Declaration, as the local ward member for Deanshanger, 
would speak in his capacity as the local ward member and abstain from the vote on 
this item.  
 
 

84. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2024 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 



South Planning Committee - 8 February 2024 
 

85. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that James Rodger had now stepped into the role of Interim 
Assistant Director – Planning and Development and, as such, would no longer 
routinely be attending meetings of South Planning Committee. On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chair welcomed Nathan Lowde, South Area Team Leader, to the 
meeting and advised that Nathan would be the senior manager in Planning attending 
meetings of the Committee going forwards.  
  
The Chair made the following additional announcements:  
  
1.   Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast, and report on the 

meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected.  
  
2.   Only those people who had registered, in line with the Committee’s speaking 

procedure, were able to address the meeting.  
  

3.   Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 
discussions on any item. 

  
4.   The meeting was being webcast on the Council’s corporate YouTube channel, 

therefore all those speaking were asked to please utilise their microphones when 
doing so. 

  
5.   There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 

instructions would be given by officers. 
  

6.   That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
  
 

86. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits  
 
There were no proposed pre-committee site visits.  
 
 

87. 8 Donovan Court, Northampton  
 
The Committee considered application 2023/7574/FULL for the change of use of 
dwelling (use class C3) to care home (use class C2) at 8 Donovan Court for West 
Northamptonshire Council.  
  
There were no public speakers on this item.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Parker and seconded by Councillor Anthony 
Bagot-Webb that application 2023/7574/FULL be approved in accordance with the 
Case Officer’s recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with ten votes cast in 
favour of the proposal and none cast against, therefore the motion was carried.  
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Case Officer’s report and 
presentation, and the Committee Updates.  



South Planning Committee - 8 February 2024 
 

  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Interim Assistant Director – Planning and 

Development to grant permission to application 2023/7574/FULL subject to the 
conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report (and any amendments to those 
conditions as deemed necessary).  

 
 

88. New Lodge Farm, Bedford Road, Little Houghton  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/1528/FUL for the demolition of 
existing house and outbuilding and erection of a new single-storey stone property 
with associated parking at New Lodge Farm, Bedford Road, Little Houghton for 
Nazim Iftikhar Choudary.  
  
Nazim Iftikhar Choudary, the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application, and expressed disappointment at the time taken to bring the application 
forward for determination.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding delays in determining the 
application, the Planning Officer explained that in part the delays were caused by an 
initial objection by the Council’s Ecology Officer due to the absence of a survey to 
identify protected species of bats. A survey had since been undertaken that found no 
evidence of roosting bats but recommended further activity surveys be undertaken 
between the period of mid-May to August, however Officers were content that this 
and any necessary licence or mitigation could be managed by way of conditions. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Enam Haque and seconded by Councillor Harry 
Barrett that application WNS/2022/1528/FUL be approved in accordance with the 
Case Officer’s recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with nine votes cast 
in favour of the proposal, none cast against, with one abstention, therefore the motion 
was carried.  
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Case Officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker, and the Committee Updates. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Interim Assistant Director – Planning and 

Development to grant permission to application WNS/2022/1528/FUL subject to 
the conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report (and any amendments to those 
conditions as deemed necessary).  

 
 

89. Towcester Racecourse, London Road, Towcester  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0829/MAF for the change of use 
of stables to mixed use stables and kennels (retrospective) at Towcester 
Racecourse, London Road, Towcester for Fermor Land LLP. 



South Planning Committee - 8 February 2024 
 

  
Geraldine Kovac, Head of Operations at Towcester Racecourse, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application, advising that the kennelling of greyhounds 
on the site had enabled the existing building to be brought back into viable use 
without alterations to its appearance, and had also enabled the number of traffic 
movements around the racecourse to be limited  
  
Councillor William Barter, the local ward member for Deanshanger, addressed the 
Committee in his capacity as the local ward member, stating that noise from the site 
had previously been raised by Paulerspury Parish Council, and that the applicant 
should be conscious of this in the conduct of their operations should the application 
be approved.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Dermot Bambridge and seconded by Councillor Harry 
Barrett that application WNS/2022/0829/MAF be approved in accordance with the 
Case Officer’s recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with nine votes cast 
in favour of the proposal, none cast against, with one abstention, therefore the motion 
was carried.  
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Case Officer’s report and 
presentation, the addresses of the public speakers, and the Committee Updates.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Interim Assistant Director – Planning and 

Development to grant permission to application WNS/2022/0829/MAF subject to 
the conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report (and any amendments to those 
conditions as deemed necessary).  

 
 

90. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.43 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


